©2004 Fairchild Semiconductor Corporation FMG2G75US120 Rev. A
FM
G
2G
75U
S120
0.0 0.5 1.0 1.5 2.0 2.5 3.0 3.5 4.0
0
20
40
60
80
100
120
140
160
Collector - Emitter Voltage, VCE [V]
C
o
lle
c
to
r
C
u
rr
e
n
t,
 I
C
 [
A
]
Common Emitter
VGE = 15V
TC =   25  ℃ ℃℃
TC = 125  ------℃
25 50 75 100 125
1.0
1.5
2.0
2.5
3.0
3.5
4.0
4.5
5.0
150A
100A
75A
IC = 40A
C
o
lle
c
to
r
C
u
rr
e
n
t,
 I
C
 [
A
]
Case Temperature, T
C
 [0C]
Common Emitter
VGE = 15V
0.0 0.5 1.0 1.5 2.0 2.5 3.0 3.5
0
20
40
60
80
100
120
140
160
VGE = 10V
12V
15V
20V
Collector - Emitter Voltage, VCE [V]
C
o
lle
c
to
r
C
u
rr
e
n
t,
 I
C
 [
A
]
Common Emitter
TC =  125  ℃
0.0 0.5 1.0 1.5 2.0 2.5 3.0 3.5
0
20
40
60
80
100
120
140
160
20V
12V
15V
VGE = 10V
C
o
lle
c
to
r
C
u
rr
e
n
t,
 I
C
 [
A
]
Collector - Emitter Voltage, VCE [V]
Common Emitter
TC =   25  ℃
Fig 5. Turn-On Characteristics vs.
          Collector Current
Fig 6. Turn-Off Characteristics vs.
           Collector Current
Fig 1. Typical Output Characteristics Fig 2. Typical Saturation Voltage
           Characteristics
Fig 3. Typical Saturation Voltage
           Characteristics
Fig 4. Saturation Voltage vs. Case
           Temperature at Variant Current Level
30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100
10
100
1000
Tr
Ton
Collector Current, IC [A]
S
w
it
c
h
in
g
 T
im
e
 [
n
s
]
Common Emitter
VGE = ± 15 V, RG = 10Ω
TC =   25  ℃ ℃℃
TC = 125  ------℃
30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100
10
100
1000
Tf
Toff
Collector Current, IC [A]
S
w
it
c
h
in
g
 T
im
e
 [
n
s
]
Common Emitter
VGE = ± 15 V, RG = 10Ω
TC =   25  ℃ ℃℃
TC = 125  ------℃
©2004 Fairchild Semiconductor Corporation FMG2G75US120 Rev. A
FM
G
2G
75U
S120
0 10 20 30 40 50
0
4
8
12
16
20
Eon
Eoff
Gate Resistance, RG [Ω]
S
w
it
c
h
in
g
 l
o
s
s
 [
m
J]
Common Emitter
VCC = 600 V, VGE = ± 15 V
IC = 75 A
TC =   25  ℃ ℃℃
TC = 125  ------℃
0 10 20 30 40 50
10
100
1000
Toff
TfS
w
it
c
h
in
g
 T
im
e
 [
n
s
]
Gate Resistance, RG [Ω]
Common Emitter
VCC = 600 V, VGE = ± 15 V
IC = 75 A
TC =   25  ℃ ℃℃
TC = 125  ------℃
0 10 20 30 40 50
100
1000
Ton
Tr
Common Emitter
VCC = 600 V, VGE = ± 15 V
IC = 75 A
TC =   25  ℃ ℃℃
TC = 125  ------℃
S
w
it
c
h
in
g
 T
im
e
 [
n
s
]
Gate Resistance, RG [Ω]
0.0 0.5 1.0 1.5 2.0 2.5 3.0 3.5 4.0
0
20
40
60
80
100
120
140
160
Forward Voltage,  VF [V]
Fo
rw
ar
d
C
ur
re
nt
,
I   F
  [
A]
Common Cathode
VGE = 0V
TC =   25  ℃
TC = 125   ℃
0 100 200 300 400 500 600
0
3
6
9
12
15
Gate Charge, Qg [ nC ]
G
at
e
- E
m
itt
er
 V
ol
ta
ge
,
V
G
E [
 V
 ] Common Emitter
RL = 7.5 Ω
VCE = 600V
TC = 25℃
Fig 8. Turn-on Characteristics vs.
           Gate Resistance
Fig 11. Gate Charge Characteristics Fig 12. Forward Characteristics(diode)
Fig 9. Turn-Off Characteristics vs.
           Gate Resistance
Fig 10. Switching Loss vs. Gate Resistance
30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100
0
2
4
6
8
10
12
14
16
Eon
Eoff
S
w
it
c
h
in
g
 L
o
s
s
 [
m
J]
Collector Current, IC [A]
Common Emitter
VGE = ± 15 V, RG = 10Ω
TC =   25  ℃ ℃℃
TC = 125  ------℃
Fig 7. Switching Loss vs. Collector Current